

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/20/2019 11:58 AM

Court of Appeals No. _____

In the
Court of Appeals for the State of Washington
Division Two

In Re the Personal Restraint of:

VERNON CURRY,
Petitioner.

**PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION WITH LEGAL ARGUMENT
AND AUTHORITIES**

Pierce County Superior Court No. 14-01-03668-1;
Court of Appeals No. 49026-9-II

Corey Evan Parker
WSBA No. 40006
Attorney for Petitioner
1275 12th Ave NW, Suite 1B
Issaquah, Washington 98027
Ph: 425-221-2195
Fax: 1-877-802-8580
corey@coreyevanparkerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATUS OF PETITIONER..... 1

II. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 1. The shooting..... 2

 2. Curry’s alibi defense..... 6

 3. YLyfe and gang evidence..... 7

 4. The mask and gun..... 8

 5. Expert ballistics testimony 11

 6. Karin Curry’s testimony and 911 call..... 13

 7. Cell phone evidence..... 15

 8. Verdict, sentencing, and appeal..... 18

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

V. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITY 21

 A. CURRY WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DUE TO COUNSEL’S FAILURES TO CHALLENGE THE STATE’S FIREARM BALLISTICS TESTIMONY, TO MOVE FOR A MISTRIAL FOLLOWING KARIN CURRY’S HEARSAY TESTIMONY, TO OBJECT TO KARIN CURRY’S 911 CALL ON CONFRONTATION CLAUSE GROUNDS, AND TO REQUEST A LIMITING INSTRUCTION REGARDING THE 911 CALL AND THE STATE’S GANG EVIDENCE..... 21

 1. Defense counsel was ineffective for failing to challenge the State’s ballistics expert testimony..... 23

 2. Defense counsel was ineffective for failing to move for a mistrial on the basis of Karin Curry’s hearsay testimony..... 36

 3. Defense counsel was ineffective for failing to object to Karin Curry’s 911 call on Confrontation Clause grounds..... 38

 4. Defense counsel was ineffective for failing to seek a limiting instruction regarding Karin Curry’s 911 call..... 40

 5. Defense counsel was ineffective for failing to seek a limiting instructions as to the State’s gang evidence..... 43

 B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND CAUSED A MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE BY ADMITTING KARIN CURRY’S 911 CALL..... 45

 C. THE CUMULATIVE ERRORS DEPRIVED CURRY OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL..... 48

D. CURRY RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL.....	49
VI. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004)	39
<u>Evitts v. Lucey</u> , 469 U.S. 387, 105 S.Ct. 830, 83 L.Ed.2d 821, reh'g denied, 470 U.S. 1065, 105 S.Ct. 1783, 84 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985).....	49
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 293 F. 1013, 34 A.L.R. 145 (1923).....	25, 33
<u>Hews v. Evans</u> , 99 Wn.2d 80, 660 P.2d 263 (1983).....	20
<u>In re Brown</u> , 143 Wn.2d 431, 21 P.3d 687 (2001).....	49
<u>In re Cashaw</u> , 123 Wash.2d 138, 866 P.2d 8 (1994)	20
<u>In re Crace</u> , 174 Wn.2d 835, 280 P.3d 1102 (2012)	22
<u>In re Davis</u> , 152 Wash. 2d 647, 101 P.3d. 1 (2004).....	22, 23
<u>In re Monschke</u> , 160 Wn. App. 479, 251 P.3d 884 (2010).....	19, 20
<u>In re Morris</u> , 176 Wn.2d 157, 288 P.3d 1140 (2012).....	50
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</u> , 152 Wash.2d 647, 672, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	20
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Gentry</u> , 170 Wash.2d 711, 714-15, 245 P.3d 766 (2010)	20
<u>In re Pierce</u> , 173 Wn.2d 372, 377, 268 P.3d 907, 909 (2011)	20
<u>In re Turner</u> , 74 Wn. App. 596, 875 P.2d 1219 (1994).....	20
<u>In re Yates</u> , 177 Wn.2d 1, 296 P.3d 872 (2013)	20, 21
<u>Melendez–Diaz v. Massachusetts</u> , 557 U.S. 305, 129 S.Ct. 2527, 174 L.Ed.2d 314 (2009)	39, 40
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	23

<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009)	45
<u>State v. Babich</u> , 68 Wn.App. 438, 842 P.2d 1053 (1992).....	46
<u>State v. Barragan</u> , 102 Wn. App. 754, 9 P.3d 942 (2000)	42
<u>State v. Bowerman</u> , 115 Wash.2d 794, 802 P.2d 116 (1990).....	22
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 159 Wn. App. 366, 245 P.3d 776 (2011)	22
<u>State v. Cauthron</u> , 120 Wn.2d 879, 846 P.2d 502 (1993).....	25
<u>State v. Clinkenbeard</u> , 130 Wn. App. 552, 123 P.3d 872 (2005)	46
<u>State v. Copeland</u> , 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996).....	25
<u>State v. Donald</u> , 68 Wn. App. 543, 844 P.2d 447 (1993)	42
<u>State v. Echevarria</u> , 71 Wash. App. 595, 860 P.2d 420 (1993)	38
<u>State v. Grisby</u> , 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982).....	41
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 40 Wn. App. 371, 699 P.2d 221 (1985).....	41
<u>State v. Koslowski</u> , 166 Wn.2d 409, 209 P.3d 479 (2009).....	39
<u>State v. Kunze</u> , 97 Wn. App. 832, 988 P.2d 977 (1999).....	25
<u>State v. Kwan Fai Mak</u> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407, <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 995 (1986)	37
<u>State v. Lavaris</u> , 41 Wn. App. 856, 707 P.2d 134 (1985).....	41
<u>State v. Lozano</u> , 189 Wash. App. 117, 356 P.3d 219 (2015).....	36
<u>State v. Lui</u> , 179 Wn.2d 457, 315 P.3d 493 (2014)	39
<u>State v. Myers</u> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	42, 44
<u>State v. Neal</u> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001)	45
<u>State v. O'Cain</u> , 169 Wn. App. 228, 279 P.3d 926 (2012).....	40

<u>State v. Powell</u> , 150 Wn. App. 139, 206 P.3d 703 (2009).....	42
<u>State v. Price</u> , 126 Wn. App. 617, 109 P.3d 27 (2005).....	41
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002)	37
<u>State v. Saunders</u> , 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998)	23
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	36
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006)	48
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983)	37
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	22, 23
<u>United States v. Ashburn</u> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 239 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	31
<u>United States v. Green</u> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 2005).....	28
<u>United States v. Hines</u> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D. Mass. 1999)	28
<u>United States v. Monteiro</u> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 351 (D. Mass. 2006) 26, 27, 28	
<u>United States v. Silverstein</u> , 737 F.2d 864 (10th Cir.1984).....	47
<u>United States v. Sweiss</u> , 814 F.2d 1208 (7th Cir., 1987).....	47
<u>United States v. Taylor</u> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. N.M. 2009).....	27, 31
<u>United States v. Velasco</u> , 953 F.2d 1467 (7th Cir., 1992)	47
<u>United States v. White</u> , No. 17 CR. 611 (RWS), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163258, 2018 WL 4565140 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2018).....	31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	1, 22, 39, 49
Wash. Const. Art. I, § 22	1, 22

Rules

ER 105	41
ER 403	37, 48
ER 404	42
ER 702	23, 24, 33
ER 801	37, 45, 46, 48
ER 802	45, 46
RAP 16.11.....	21
RAP 16.4.....	1, 19
RAP 16.7.....	20

Other Authorities

11 Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal 5.30 (3d ed. 2008) ...	42
A. A. Biasotti, <u>A Statistical Study of the Individual Characteristics of Fired Bullets</u> , 4 J. of Forensic Sciences 34 (1959).....	29
Grzybowski et al., <u>Firearm/Toolmark Identification: Passing the Reliability Test Under Federal and State Evidentiary Standards</u> , 35 AFTE J. 209 (2003).....	27
Innocence Project, <u>Probative Value of Forensic Science Conclusions Should be Based on Empirical Data, Not Subjective Impressions</u> , (Jan. 23, 2019) available at https://www.innocenceproject.org/probative-value-forensic-science-conclusions/ (accessed on August 7, 2019)	33
Jennifer E. Laurin, <u>Criminal Law's Science Lag: How Criminal Justice Meets Changed Scientific Understanding</u> , 93 Tex. L. Rev. 1751, 1764-65 (2015)	27
K. Tegland, SA WASH. PRAC, <u>Evidence Law & Practice</u> (5th Ed. 2007 w/2015 Supp)	47

National Research Council of the National Academies, Ballistic Imaging
(2008) 24, 29, 30

National Research Council of the National Academies, Strengthening
Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward (2009) 24, 26, 30

President’s Council of Advisors on Science and Technology, Forensic
Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-
Comparison Methods (2016)..... 24, 30, 31

William A. Tobin & Peter J. Blau, Hypothesis Testing of the Critical
Underlying Premise of Discernible Uniqueness in Firearms-Toolmarks
Forensic Practice, 53 *Jurimetrics J.* 121, 124 (2013) 27, 29
